

Wind Turbine Safety Rules 4th Edition June 2021 (Version 1)

Modifications Summary

Rules Changes

| Section | Modification |
|-----------|--|
| Policy | Example Policy statement changed to reflect wider global use of the WTSR |
| GP1 | General Safety has been updated to confirm that all persons in the Working Party are responsible for 'maintaining' General Safety |
| A1.5 | Rule A1.5 added to ensure up to date drawings and records of electrical installations |
| A2.4 | Plant replaced by Plant and / LV Apparatus |
| A3.8 | Rules A3.8 added to allow R.O.M.P style section to be used for electrical testing |
| A7.3 | 'Where Practicable' removed replaced by 'Where Reasonably Practicable' |
| B2.3.3 | 'and initial' removed |
| B2.3.4 | 'Where face to face transfer is not reasonably practicable.....', removed. |
| B2.3.5 | 'against an appropriate Signature Checkpoint ' removed |
| B3.4 | 'Consent' removed, replaced by Transfer of Control |
| B5 | Example AWP modified to add 'POI removal' |
| C4.2 | 'Consent' removed, replaced by Transfer of Control |
| C4.2(iii) | 'Consent' removed, replaced by Transfer of Control |
| C5.2 | 'Consent' removed, replaced by Transfer of Control |
| | |

Definitions

| Reference | Modification |
|-----------|---|
| D8 | New definition of " Dead " added – "not electrically live or charged" |
| D21(iv) | 'Consent' replaced by Transfer of Control in the definition of Operational Controller |
| D24 | New definition added – " Restoration of Motive Power " |
| D33 | 'or Competent Technician' added to the definition |
| D8 to D35 | Definitions renumbered after D7 |
| | |

WTSR Guidance Document

| Reference | Modification |
|-----------|--|
| All | Guidance updated to reflect the changes relating to Edition 4 of the Wind Turbine Safety Rules |

Supporting Procedures

| Reference | Modification |
|-----------|--|
| P2 | Reference to UK Legislation removed and general term added to allow global interpretation |
| P3 | 'Safety Grounds' replaced with 'Safety Reasons' |
| P4 | Re-written to reflect the permanent addition and removal of the WTSR from Plant and Apparatus. |
| P5 | Re-written to allow the temporary addition of alternative safe systems of work that is already under a permanent set of WTSR |
| P6 | Added the criteria required for refresher training |
| P8 | Added additional guidance on the requirements of Electronic AWP. Updated reference to all applicable Legislation and standards. Title changed to reflect the 'Requirements of'. 4.8 Amended; Authorised Technician replaced with Authorising Engineer. 6.2 Amended to 'Normally, a site visit should be undertaken to prove the adequacy of the approved written procedure in achieving Safety from the System'. |